## **Penny Proudfoot**

The Brunswick News; Friday 4 September 1987; pg. 3A col. 4

PROUDFOOT RITES TO BE HELD HERE TOMORROW MORNING

The funeral for Penny Horton Proudfoot 92 formerly of Brunswick will be held Saturday. She died Aug. 28 at the St. Luke's Hospital in New York, NY.

The 11 a.m. rites will be held at Paynes Chapel AME Church with the Rev. S.L. Green officiating interment will follow at Greenwood Cemetery.

Active pallbearers will be men of the family. Honorary pallbearers will be officers of Paynes Chapel AME Church.

The body will be placed in the church at 10 a.m. to await the hour of services.

The family will receive friends at the funeral home tonight from 6:30 to 7:30. They will also be at #7 Mercer Altama Apartments.

She is survived by five daughters, Clara Rivers of Rochester, N.Y., Willie Mae Swift of Valdosta, Essie Mae Brown of New York, N.Y., Geneva Jackson of Plant City, Fla. and Theresa Adams of Brunswick; four sons, Lonnie Proudfoot of Orlando, Fla., Prince Proudfoot, Jr. of New York N.Y., Henry Proudfoot Sr. and Joe McClendon, both of Brunswick; 33 grandchildren, 25 great-grandchildren and several other relatives.

She was a native of Live Oak, Fla. and moved to Brunswick in 1917. She remained here until 1982, when she went to live with her daughter in New York. She was a member of Paynes Chapel AME Church and had served with numerous auxiliaries of the church.

Collins Funeral Home is in charge of arrangements.